


BID SUMMARY J ST. LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT DEMONSTRATION PROJECT CITY PROJECT NO. 2291				ENGINEERS ESTIMATE		RP&E CONSTRUCTION, INC.		BELSAAS & SMITH CONSTRUCTION, INC.		GRANITE NORTH-WEST, INC.	
ITEM NO.	Bid Security ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	5% BOND		5% BOND		5% BOND	
						UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$ 16012.90	\$ 16,012.90	\$ 12410.00	\$ 12410.00	\$ 16000.00	\$ 16000.00	\$ 18000.00	\$ 18000.00
2	SPCC PLAN	1	LS	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
3	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	1	LS	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 2718.00	\$ 2718.00	\$ 1200.00	\$ 1200.00	\$ 2000.00	\$ 2000.00
4	ROADWAY EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL	754	CY	\$ 15.00	\$ 11,310.00	\$ 9.77	\$ 7366.58	\$ 13.00	\$ 9802.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 9048.00
5	CATCH BASIN TYPE 1L	3	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 931.00	\$ 2793.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 1950.00	\$ 1100.00	\$ 3300.00
6	SOLID METAL COVER FOR CATCH BASIN TYPE 1L	3	EA	\$ 300.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 256.00	\$ 768.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 780.00	\$ 219.00	\$ 657.00
7	SAMPLING CATCH BASIN	6	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 865.00	\$ 5190.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 3900.00	\$ 740.00	\$ 4400.00
8	CIRCULAR FRAME AND COVER FOR SAMPLING CATCH BASIN	6	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 3000.00	\$ 227.00	\$ 1362.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 1380.00	\$ 219.00	\$ 1314.00
9	4" PERFORATED CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE UNDERDRAIN PIPE	1075	LF	\$ 25.00	\$ 26875.00	\$ 5.12	\$ 5504.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 4300.00	\$ 6.65	\$ 7148.75
10	12" PERFORATED CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE UNDERDRAIN	43	LF	\$ 40.00	\$ 1720.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 2107.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 774.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 817.00
11	24" PERFORATED CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE UNDERDRAIN	40	LF	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 3200.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 1640.00	\$ 43.25	\$ 1730.00
12	6 IN. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE STORM SEWER PIPE	120	LF	\$ 40.00	\$ 4800.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 2760.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 1080.00	\$ 17.20	\$ 2064.00
13	12 IN. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE STORM SEWER PIPE	217	LF	\$ 42.00	\$ 9114.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 5642.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 2821.00	\$ 20.45	\$ 4437.65
14	INFILTRATION TRENCH CLEANOUT	2	EA	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 397.00	\$ 794.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1200.00	\$ 570.00	\$ 1140.00
15	DRAIN ROCK	55	CY	\$ 30.00	\$ 1650.00	\$ 18.50	\$ 1017.50	\$ 36.00	\$ 1980.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 2310.00
16	CRUSHED SURFACING TOP COURSE	11	TON	\$ 16.00	\$ 176.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 902.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 37.00	\$ 407.00
17	CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE	206	TON	\$ 16.00	\$ 3296.00	\$ 22.93	\$ 4723.58	\$ 21.00	\$ 4326.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 6180.00
18	ASTM C-33 SAND	167	CY	\$ 35.00	\$ 5845.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 8016.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 12525.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 5010.00
19	1 1/2" - 2 1/2" WASHED, CRUSHED STONE	53	CY	\$ 50.00	\$ 2650.00	\$ 52.52	\$ 2783.56	\$ 51.00	\$ 2703.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 4505.00
20	2 1/2" - 3 1/2" SUBBASE COURSE AGGREGATE	112	CY	\$ 50.00	\$ 5600.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 6272.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 5712.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 5040.00
21	BASE COURSE AGGREGATE	26	CY	\$ 30.00	\$ 780.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 1222.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 1326.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 2080.00
22	BEDDING COURSE AGGREGATE	21	CY	\$ 40.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 1071.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 1071.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 1995.00
23	POROUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT	3000	SF	\$ 2.80	\$ 8400.00	\$ 2.38	\$ 7140.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 15000.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 7500.00
24	PLANING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	1160	SY	\$ 2.00	\$ 2320.00	\$ 6.70	\$ 7772.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 8120.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 8120.00
25	HMA CL. 1/2 IN. PG 64-28	177	TON	\$ 100.00	\$ 17700.00	\$ 124.00	\$ 21948.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 22125.00	\$ 118.00	\$ 20886.00
26	POROUS ASPHALT PAVEMENT	3000	SF	\$ 1.90	\$ 5700.00	\$ 3.78	\$ 11340.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 12000.00	\$ 3.60	\$ 10800.00
27	TOPSOIL TYPE C	42	CY	\$ 28.00	\$ 1176.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 1428.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1260.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2100.00
28	5% AMENDED TOPSOIL TYPE C	41	CY	\$ 35.00	\$ 1435.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1640.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 1394.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2050.00
29	10% AMENDED TOPSOIL TYPE C	43	CY	\$ 42.00	\$ 1806.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1720.00	\$ 37.00	\$ 1591.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2150.00
30	CEMENT CONCRETE TRAFFIC CURB AND GUTTER	600	LF	\$ 20.00	\$ 12000.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 7800.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 7800.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 6000.00
31	PAINT LINE	648	LF	\$ 0.15	\$ 97.20	\$ 0.79	\$ 511.92	\$ 1.00	\$ 648.00	\$ 0.80	\$ 518.40
32	PROJECT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL	1	LS	\$ 8000.00	\$ 8000.00	\$ 2720.00	\$ 2720.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 12456.30	\$ 12456.30
33	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS CLASS A	377	SF	\$ 9.00	\$ 3393.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 3016.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 4524.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 4524.00
34	PERMEABLE PAVER	3000	SF	\$ 3.60	\$ 10800.00	\$ 6.68	\$ 20040.00	\$ 6.75	\$ 20250.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 24000.00

**CITY ENGINEERS REPORT**  
 COMPETITIVE BIDS WERE OPENED ON FEBRUARY 9, 2010.  
 ALL BIDS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED BY THIS OFFICE.  
 I RECOMMEND THE CONTRACT BE AWARDED TO:

2/11/10  
 DATE  
  
 CITY ENGINEER



**AWARD MADE BY CITY MANAGER**  
  
 DATE  
 CITY MANAGER

**CITY OF YAKIMA**  
**J ST. LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT DEMONSTRATION**

PROJECT NO. 2291  
 DATE: FEBRUARY 11, 2010  
 FILE: J ST Low Impact Development Demonstr 2291\Cityeng\ENGINImages\BidSummaries



<b>BID SUMMARY</b> <b>J ST. LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT DEMONSTRATION PROJECT</b> CITY PROJECT NO. 2291				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		RP&E CONSTRUCTION, INC.		BELSAAS & SMITH CONSTRUCTION, INC.		GRANITE NORTH-WEST, INC.	
ITEM NO.	Bid Security ITEM	QTY	UNIT			5% BOND		5% BOND		5% BOND	
				UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
35	STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CLASS B INCL. HAUL	263	CY	\$ 15.00	\$ 3945.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 263.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 6575.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 789.00
36	SHORING OR EXTRA EXCAVATION CLASS B	1309	SF	\$ 2.00	\$ 2618.00	\$ 0.28	\$ 66.52	\$ 0.10	\$ 130.90	\$ 0.10	\$ 130.90
37	GRAVEL BACKFILL FOR DRAIN	16	CY	\$ 30.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 304.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 816.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 1040.00
38	ADJUST MANHOLE	1	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
39	ADJUST VALVE BOX	4	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 2000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1000.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 1400.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 1400.00
40	ADJUST CLEANOUT	1	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00
41	ROADSIDE CLEANUP	1	FA	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5000.00	\$ 5000.00	\$ 5000.00	\$ 5000.00	\$ 5000.00	\$ 5000.00
42	16 MIL IMPERMEABLE LINER	1930	SY	\$ 8.00	\$ 15440.00	\$ 2.35	\$ 4535.50	\$ 3.00	\$ 5790.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 7720.00
43	CONSTRUCTION GEOTEXTILE FOR UNDERGROUND DRAINAGE	189	SY	\$ 5.00	\$ 945.00	\$ 0.35	\$ 100.17	\$ 2.00	\$ 378.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 756.00
44	CONSTRUCTION GEOTEXTILE FOR SEPARATION	1290	LS	\$ 5.00	\$ 6450.00	\$ 0.52	\$ 670.80	\$ 1.00	\$ 1290.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1290.00
<b>PROJECT TOTAL</b>						<b>\$216,674.10</b>		<b>\$179,063.13</b>		<b>\$194,806.90</b>	<b>\$204,204.00</b>



**CITY OF YAKIMA**

**J ST. LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT DEMONSTRATION**

PROJECT NO. 2291  
 DATE: FEBRUARY 11, 2010  
 FILE: J St Low Impact Development Demonstr 2291\Cityeng\ENGINAGES\BidSummaries



BID SUMMARY J ST. LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT DEMONSTRATION PROJECT CITY PROJECT NO. 2291				ENGINEERS ESTIMATE		WEST COAST CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		COLUMBIA ASPHALT AND GRAVEL, INC.		PARAGON NORTHWEST, LLC	
ITEM NO.	Bid Security ITEM	QTY	UNIT			5% BOND		5% BOND		5% BOND	
				UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$ 16012.90	\$ 16,012.90	\$ 33000.00	\$ 33000.00	\$ 26015.00	\$ 26015.00	\$ 18500.00	\$ 18500.00
2	SPCC PLAN	1	LS	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 1000.00	\$ 1000.00
3	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	1	LS	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1500.00	\$ 1500.00	\$ 2500.00	\$ 2500.00	\$ 1250.00	\$ 1250.00
4	ROADWAY EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL	754	CY	\$ 15.00	\$ 11,310.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 11310.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 14326.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 9048.00
5	CATCH BASIN TYPE 1L	3	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 1200.00	\$ 3600.00	\$ 830.00	\$ 2490.00	\$ 1100.00	\$ 3300.00
6	SOLID METAL COVER FOR CATCH BASIN TYPE 1L	3	EA	\$ 300.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 660.00	\$ 345.00	\$ 1035.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 660.00
7	SAMPLING CATCH BASIN	6	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 4800.00	\$ 570.00	\$ 3420.00	\$ 1000.00	\$ 6000.00
8	CIRCULAR FRAME AND COVER FOR SAMPLING CATCH BASIN	6	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 3000.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 1320.00	\$ 345.00	\$ 2070.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1500.00
9	4" PERFORATED CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE UNDERDRAIN PIPE	1075	LF	\$ 25.00	\$ 26875.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 18275.00	\$ 9.50	\$ 10212.50	\$ 4.00	\$ 4300.00
10	12" PERFORATED CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE UNDERDRAIN	43	LF	\$ 40.00	\$ 1720.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2150.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 1161.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 473.00
11	24" PERFORATED CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE UNDERDRAIN	40	LF	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 4000.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 2040.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1600.00
12	6 IN. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE STORM SEWER PIPE	120	LF	\$ 40.00	\$ 4800.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 3000.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 780.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 600.00
13	12 IN. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE STORM SEWER PIPE	217	LF	\$ 42.00	\$ 4918.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 4991.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 2387.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2170.00
14	INFILTRATION TRENCH CLEANOUT	2	EA	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1000.00	\$ 2000.00	\$ 428.00	\$ 856.00	\$ 1500.00	\$ 3000.00
15	DRAIN ROCK	55	CY	\$ 30.00	\$ 1650.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 2200.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 2310.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 2090.00
16	CRUSHED SURFACING TOP COURSE	11	TON	\$ 16.00	\$ 176.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 374.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 528.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 165.00
17	CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE	206	TON	\$ 16.00	\$ 3296.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 4738.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 10300.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 3090.00
18	ASTM C-33 SAND	167	CY	\$ 35.00	\$ 5845.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 6680.00	\$ 59.00	\$ 9853.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 5845.00
19	1 1/2" - 2 1/2" WASHED, CRUSHED STONE	53	CY	\$ 50.00	\$ 2650.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2650.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 2491.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1325.00
20	2 1/2" - 3 1/2" SUBBASE COURSE AGGREGATE	112	CY	\$ 50.00	\$ 5600.00	\$ 76.00	\$ 8512.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 5264.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2800.00
21	BASE COURSE AGGREGATE	26	CY	\$ 30.00	\$ 780.00	\$ 76.00	\$ 1976.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 2132.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 390.00
22	BEDDING COURSE AGGREGATE	21	CY	\$ 40.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 91.00	\$ 1911.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 1932.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1050.00
23	POROUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT	3000	SF	\$ 2.80	\$ 8400.00	\$ 2.60	\$ 7800.00	\$ 15.40	\$ 46200.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 9000.00
24	PLANING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	1160	SY	\$ 2.00	\$ 2320.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 10440.00	\$ 7.80	\$ 9048.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 11600.00
25	HMA CL. 1/2 IN. PG 64-28	177	TON	\$ 100.00	\$ 17700.00	\$ 134.00	\$ 23718.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 15930.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 22125.00
26	POROUS ASPHALT PAVEMENT	3000	SF	\$ 1.90	\$ 5700.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 12000.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 27000.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 13500.00
27	TOPSOIL TYPE C	42	CY	\$ 28.00	\$ 1176.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 1218.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 1764.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1260.00
28	5% AMENDED TOPSOIL TYPE C	41	CY	\$ 35.00	\$ 1435.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 1435.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 1722.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1230.00
29	10% AMENDED TOPSOIL TYPE C	43	CY	\$ 42.00	\$ 1806.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1720.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 1806.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1290.00
30	CEMENT CONCRETE TRAFFIC CURB AND GUTTER	600	LF	\$ 20.00	\$ 12000.00	\$ 14.50	\$ 8700.00	\$ 10.50	\$ 6300.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 7200.00
31	PAINT LINE	648	LF	\$ 0.15	\$ 97.20	\$ 2.00	\$ 1296.00	\$ 0.66	\$ 427.68	\$ 1.00	\$ 648.00
32	PROJECT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL	1	LS	\$ 8000.00	\$ 8000.00	\$ 3700.00	\$ 3700.00	\$ 2000.00	\$ 2000.00	\$ 1500.00	\$ 1500.00
33	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS CLASS A	377	SF	\$ 9.00	\$ 3393.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 2262.00	\$ 12.50	\$ 4712.50	\$ 4150.00	\$ 1564550.00
34	PERMEABLE PAVER	3000	SF	\$ 3.60	\$ 10800.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 21000.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 19500.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 19500.00

(Continued on Page 4)



# CITY OF YAKIMA

## J ST. LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT DEMONSTRATION

PROJECT NO. 2291

DATE: FEBRUARY 11, 2010

FILE: J ST Low Impact Development Demonstr 2291\Cityeng\ENGINAGES\BidSummaries



<b>BID SUMMARY</b> <b>J ST. LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT DEMONSTRATION PROJECT</b> CITY PROJECT NO. 2291				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		WEST COAST CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		COLUMBIA ASPHALT AND GRAVEL, INC.		PARAGON NORTH-WEST LLC	
ITEM NO.	Bid Security ITEM	QTY	UNIT	5% BOND		5% BOND		5% BOND		5% BOND	
				UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
35	STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CLASS B INCL. HAUL	263	CY	\$ 15.00	\$ 3945.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 3945.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 6575.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 3156.00
36	SHORING OR EXTRA EXCAVATION CLASS B	1309	SF	\$ 2.00	\$ 2618.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 2618.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 13.09	\$ 1000.00	\$1309000.00
37	GRAVEL BACKFILL FOR DRAIN	16	CY	\$ 30.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 240.00
38	ADJUST MANHOLE	1	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 665.00	\$ 665.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00
39	ADJUST VALVE BOX	4	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 2000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1000.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 1300.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 800.00
40	ADJUST CLEANOUT	1	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00
41	ROADSIDE CLEANUP	1	FA	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5000.00	\$ 5000.00	\$ 5000.00	\$ 5000.00	\$ 5000.00	\$ 5000.00
42	16 MIL IMPERMEABLE LINER	1930	SY	\$ 8.00	\$ 15440.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 4825.00	\$ 2.45	\$ 4728.50	\$ 3.30	\$ 6369.00
43	CONSTRUCTION GEOTEXTILE FOR UNDERGROUND DRAINAGE	189	SY	\$ 5.00	\$ 945.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 189.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 425.25	\$ 4.00	\$ 756.00
44	CONSTRUCTION GEOTEXTILE FOR SEPARATION	1290	LS	\$ 5.00	\$ 6450.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1290.00	\$ 1.05	\$ 1354.50	\$ 3.00	\$ 3870.00
<b>PROJECT TOTAL</b>						<b>\$216,674.10</b>		<b>\$235,803.00</b>		<b>\$261,759.02</b>	<b>\$3,053,250.00</b>



**CITY OF YAKIMA**

**J ST. LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT DEMONSTRATION**

PROJECT NO. 2291  
 DATE: FEBRUARY 11, 2010  
 FILE: J St Low Impact Development Demonstr 2291\Cityeng\ENGimages\BidSummaries